ITEM NO.13

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. GRACY L. BAWITLUNG

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 48400/2024

SANDEEP JAYWANT DESHMUKH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 245855/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 245858/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 245857/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 245853/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH

Diary No(s). 47949/2024 (IX)

IA No.245723/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.245727/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.245724/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 45170/2024 (IX)

IA No.279065/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.279067/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.279068/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.279064/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.279066/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE **DEFECTS**

Diary No(s). 50758/2024 (IX)

IA No.274590/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.274592/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.274591/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.274589/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 52755/2024 (IX)

IA No.276903/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.276904/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.276900/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 56827/2024 (IX)

IA No. 270/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 272/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 58103/2024 (IX)

IA No. 5044/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 5045/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date: 08-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Ms. Mohini Priya, AOR Ms. Sayesha Gambhir, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Yuvaraj Gaikwad, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv. Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) D.No. 48400/2024

Ld. Counsel who has appeared on last date of hearing on behalf of respondent No.1, has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit till date despite undertaking. However, Service is complete on Respondent No.1, there is no appearance.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 4 to 9 but none has entered appearance.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

List again on 4.8.2025.

SLP(C) D.Nos. 47949 and 52755/2024

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 to 9 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel who has appeared on last date of hearing on behalf of respondent No.1, has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit till date despite undertaking. However, Service is not complete on Respondent No.1.

Hence, two weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No. 1.

List again on 4.8.2025.

SLP(C) D.Nos. 45170 and 50758/2024

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 to 9 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel who appeared on last date of hearing on behalf of respondent No.1, has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit till date despite undertaking. However, Service is complete on Respondent No.1, there is no appearance.

The matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) D.No. 56827/2024

Ld. Counsel who has appeared on last date of hearing on behalf of respondent No.1, has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit till date despite undertaking. However, Service is complete on Respondent No.1, there is no appearance.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 to 9 but none has entered appearance.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No. 3. List again on 4.8.2025.

SLP(C) D.No. 58103/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent Nos. 1 to 6 to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 7 to 9 but none has entered appearance.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

GRACY L. BAWITLUNG Registrar

MG